Resolution authorizing agents to act on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco

[Designation of Agents Authorized to Obtain Disaster and Emergency Assistance Funding]

for all matters pertaining to State and Federal Disaster and Emergency Assistance

WHEREAS, Following the Mayor's proclamation of a local emergency the City and County of San Francisco may, from time to time, be eligible for State and Federal disaster assistance funding as provided in (a) the California Disaster Assistance Act and (b) the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, as Amended; and

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco, per the California Governor's

Office of Emergency Services, is required to designate agents authorized to obtain State and

Federal disaster and emergency assistance funding and to provide the assurances and

agreements required by the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services; and

WHEREAS, The Director of the Department of Emergency Management serves as the Executive Secretary of the Disaster Council and manages the Emergency Plan of the City and County; and

WHEREAS, The Controller's Office has been designated in the Emergency Plan as the lead agency for the City and County's Finance and Administration function, as per California's Standardized Emergency Management System, and is further designated as responsible for management of the recovery of costs associated with the response to and recovery from declared emergencies in the City and County of San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, This is a universal Resolution and is effective for all open and future disasters up to three (3) years following the date of this approval; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Mayor and Board of Supervisors designate the Director of the Department of Emergency Management, the Controller, and the Deputy Controller, to be the agents authorized to execute agreements for and on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, for disaster and emergency assistance funding from State and Federal agencies.



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

160973

Date Passed: September 13, 2016

Resolution authorizing agents to act on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco for all . matters pertaining to State and Federal Disaster and Emergency Assistance Funding.

September 13, 2016 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Peskin, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 160973

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 9/13/2016 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board



City and County of San Francisco Certified Copy

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

160973

[Designation of Agents Authorized to Obtain Disaster and Emergency Assistance Funding]

Sponsor: Farrell

Resolution authorizing agents to act on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco for all matters pertaining to State and Federal Disaster and Emergency Assistance Funding.

9/13/2016 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Peskin, Tang, Wiener and Yee

9/22/2016 Mayor - APPROVED

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

I do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution is a full, true, and correct copy of the original thereof on file in this office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the offical seal of the City and County of San Francisco.

September 27, 2016

Date

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board